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Upgradation   of Israeli Consulate

*42. SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN:†
MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to upgrade the Israeli consulate and start full fledged diplomatic relations with Israel in view of recent changes in the political scenario in West Asia;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Normalisation of relations with Israel would be contingent upon genuine progress in the ongoing peace process.


†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Pramod Mahajan.


SHRI EDUARDO    FALEIRO: It is good that
all sections of the Houses— at least as I recall it—stand by the Palestinian cause, by the Palestinian rights. But quite a part from that, I would like to inform the House that we have already liberalised substantially our policy towards Israel.   Our policy has already been
considerably liberalised. The scope and timing, however, of further normalisation will depend upon various factors and no commitment can be given in this regard.
Basically, as I have said in my answer, it depends on genuine progress in     the
settlement of the Palestinian issues.      The
honourable Member has mentioned the Madrid Conference. What happened at the Madrid Conference was the first step in that process, namely, all the parties met there, something which they had not done for forty years or so. They have   met  there.   They  have
merely reiterated their known position.    The
important step is the second step, of bilateral discussions    between    the different parties to
the issue, namely, Israel on one side, and the Palestinians, Jordan,    Syria    and the other
countries which are directly involved, on   the
other. That is the second step. And the third step is multilateral talks on the issues in which countries of the Mogreb Union and other countries will also be involved. Now the point is this.    There must be some progress and it is
most unfortunate that whilst the Madrid Conference itself    was going on, Israel was having
settlements or increasing and building settlements in the Arab-occupied land, something which even strong well-wishers of Israel like the United States found most unpleasant and condemnable.   So let us wait for
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a genuine progress in the direction of the policy towards Palestine to which all sections of the House are .committed, and them we will do something in the matter of diplomatic relations) :. .(Interruptions).


SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: I have mentioned, though briefly, what the Madrid Conference was about. I would like to add that though India has no official relations with Israel, there is no formal restriction on non-official contact, including in the fields of tourism, private trade, sports and culture.
Israel's participation in an individual capacity is allowed in international conferences taking place in India. There is, however, no official trade between the two countries and no official-level visits...

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: What is it he is reading out? He can make a suo motu statement on it. But he must answer my question, not read out something.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: The point I am making is there has been already some liberalisation in recent times. The question of diplomatic relations... (Interruption).


SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, the Minister has not replied to the hon. Member's question.
He is just reading from a prepared statement from his file. The reply has got nothing to do with the question the hon. Member asked. The Minister can apply his mind... (Interruptions).


SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, there are two points that I wish to make. In recent times, there has been a substantial  liberalisation     in
our relations with Israel and the second point is that full-fledged diplomatic relations with Israel will depend upon genuine progress on the settlement of Palestinian issue.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Yashwant Sinha.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, I understand that national interest is the supreme guiding principle of a country's foreign policy and I hope the Minister will have no disagreement with that general statement. If that be so, then we have to look at pur relations with Israel in that context. It is my feeling that the reply which the Minister has given shows that we are still prisoners of the past and we are not able to get out of the prison in  which   we
have deliberately put
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ourselves. In the Madrid conference —and there is going to be another conference in Washington on December 4th—the PLO has been invited, they are sitting face to face across the table with the Israeli delegation.
Now, we are not participating in that conference and we shall not determine the shape and outcome of that conference. I do not . know whether the Minister of External Affairs has any role to play even as far as the Arab States are concerned in regard to their attitude. In the light of all these, the question is one of upgrading the relationship and it is not a question of recognising Israel. The Soviet Union has done it. I do not understand this: if it suits our national interest, why should the Government not be bold enough to take this step? Why does it not show this courage instead of being a prisoner of its earlier shibboleths?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Bilateral talks on the Madrid initiative are taking place     early next  month and so, let us see
how it develops.. (Interruptions).. .

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Why do we have to wait and see? What is it that you are waiting for? What do you expect is going to be the outcome of the conference? Why should we not take any initiative? What is this, "some progress'? Unfortunately, the Minister is being vague in his reply. He is talking of some progress. Let him tell us what it is. Why is he not being categorical?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: We have given recognition to Israel since 1950. The Consulate is there in Bombay. The question of establishing full-fledged diplomatic relations will depend on genuine progress on the Palestine issue. We shall wait for the outcome of the bilateral talks. There is really no point in making long statements here. Let us wait for a few more days.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: What are the principles that are guiding our relations?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has said what he had to say. Now, let Mr. Karanjia epeak.

SHRI R. K. KARANJIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir,
I agree with the Opposition on the point that we are not only being prisoners of the past but we are also abdicating our responsibilities as peace-makers. We should have been there in the conference in some capacity or the other.
But just because we failed to give full diplomatic recognition to Israel at the ministerial level, we are nowhere in the picture. I do not agree with the hon. Minister that we are extending all facilities to Israel. We are not doing anything like that. We are being very cruel and we are treating them almost as untouchables. I will give you an example.
During the Gulf war, Saddam Hussain was sending his missiles into Israel. There are five thousand Israelis in India—this is purely a compassionate issue that I am mentioning—
who wanted to phone up, who wanted to use the STD telephone facility, to contact their relations, their friends, and their near and dearones in Israel, but they could not do it.
Five thousand people were just shut off the electronic instrument because of our cussedness... (Interruptions) ... What are we doing this for? I have been anti-Israel all my life— everybody knows it—and I am pro-Arab. Actually, I am a member of the Al-Fatha. But, at the same time, I do not see why we should pursue a totally barren, totally non-productive, almost anti-Indian policy on this particular issue. We have got to be there and I want to be there, but we are not there why?
Because we have disqualified ourselves since we happen to be prisoners of the past which, 1 must say, is a dead past.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, there are two parts to the question of the honourable Member. The first part of .the question is why we are not there as a party to the Madrid peace process. Here, the Madrid peace process ... (Interruption*) ...
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SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: The question was why you did not allow them the STD facility. But you have not answered that
... {Interruptions) ...

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: I am
coming to that. Just wait. I am coming to that
... (Interruptions)... The Madrid Conference and its peace process were initiated by the US and the USSR and it is not a UN Conference.
So, it depends upon them and it is for them to decide whom they should invite and whom they should not invite. We are not in it. That is point number one.

On the question of the use of the STD, I will find out the details and I will inform the Members. But I would like to state here very clearly that though we may have difficulties with Israel, problems with Israel, we are not the enemies of the Jewish people or any other people. Therefore, as far as the question of the STD is concerned, I shall have the details, 1 will find out the details ... (Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You think that the Government of India did not stop it?

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: You meant the STD?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Of course, not. Of course, with regard to that point of time, I have no information. I will find out and will inform the Members.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Afzal.
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SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: Will he apply the same conditions for Pakistan and China

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: That is really the difficulty, Sir. As the hon. Member is right in saying that while most of the Arab participants in the Madrid Conference insisted and made it a point that Arab-occupied territories must be vacated, Israel has nothing to say on that and showed no inclination at all to vacate any of these territories. On the contrary, Sir, Israel accelerated building and construction of settlements in the Arab lands.
And, Sir, they accelerated the building of settlements in the occupied territories. And there are an estimated 1,20,000 Jewish settlers in the West Bank and Gaza and 18,000 on the Golan Heights. Sir, the basic point that I am making here is that while the Conference itself was in session, new Jewish settlements were being inaugurated in the Golan Heights and the West Bank. So, now this is the position. Therefore, let us await the bilateral talks. That is my submission, Sir.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, China has occupied Indian territories and we have kept relations ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Subra-manian
Swamy.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: My question, if you permit me, Sir ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have asked Mr.
Subramanian Swamy.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Sir, the Minister is putting Israel on probation and said that if it behaves well in the Madrid Conference, they would give due consideration to recognise them. Of course, by the time we will come to it, the whole world would have recognised Israel. Already China has invited the Defence Minister of Israel to visit China. And somehow they are more Arabs than the Arabs themselves. But, Sir, my question is more in continuation of what Mr. Karanjia has asked. There are 35,000 Indians in Israel, Jews of Indian origin who live in Israel. They have a hell of problem. Excuse me, Sir, that is an unparliamentary word. They have a heaven of problem to get a visa to come to India. They have to go to Cyprus, they have to go to Romania, they have to fly out into Europe.
And there the visas are not automatically issued. They have to wait sometimes weeks, sometimes months. And this harassment is unbelievable Considering that the NRIs are to be treated equally— forget all your Madrid Conference— I would like to know...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your question is whether they are willing to expedite for the sake of Indians there.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I am not expecting anything from the Minister. The Minister is, in fact, not even original; he is reading out what the Foreign Minister of the Janata Government in 1977 read out, and not anything different.

AN HON. MEMBER: Old wine in new bottle.   (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You want to get your answer from the then Janata Dal External Affairs Minister? (Interruptions)

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: There was no BJP then, BJP was created later on/out of Janata Party. Now, the question is whether out of humanitarian consideration for these 35,0000...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is what I said;
that is how I summed it up.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: I want to know whether out of humanitarian consideration some special efforts will be made at least to open a visa office or to designate some Embassy in Tel Aviv which can issue visas for Indians to come and visit.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, as far as the position here is concerned for the benefit of Israeli citizens of Indian origin and others who want to go to Israel, we have extended recently the jurisdiction of the Israeli Consulate... (Interruptions) We have extended recently the jurisdiction of the Israeli Consulate in Bombay to Kerala also. As far as the specific question of the hon. Member is concerned, for the benefit of the Israeli citizens in Israel of Indian origin, we shall look into the matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Ashis Sen.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
How long will he be looking into it?
That is not the answer. How can you be so lenient with the Minister,
Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you want to know the meaning of 'looking into', you ask
Yashwant Sinhaji.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: That is precisely the culture I do not want, Sir. The question is: How long is he going to look into? He has been looking into it all this time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will look into it.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
The question is whether the Minister is prepared to say that he would con sider giving ____

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will consider .

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY: Is that your assurance, Sir?

. ' MB. CHAIRMAN: Shri Ashis Sen.

SHRI ASHIS SEN: I would like to mention here that upgrading the diplomatic relations in a State is towards ultimate recognition of a State. In that context India's position vis-a-vis Palestine is quite clear that Palestinians are moving around the world without any homeland of their own. Naturally, it cannot be compared with what is happening with China's occupation of Indian territory and like that. They are trying to equate it-It is not a parallel situation. I would like to say here that till there is an amicable settlement between Israel and Palestine on the Arab land when Israel continues to occupy a sizeable portion of the Arab land there, and tin there is a specific decision.. .the Palestinians should be given a homeland of their own out of a negotiated settlement—I would like to have a clear-cut assurance from the Minister that no such upgradation of the status would be made.
Let us wait till we see the outcome of that procedure.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO; That I have already mentioned. Sir, we are waiting to see what is happening now in the bilateral talks.
Therefore, let us wait and see the outcome, just 10 or IS days from now.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No.43.

Proposal to wind up the Hindustan

Shipyards Limited

*43. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA: †

SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:

Will the Minister of SURFACE
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Hindustan Shipyards Limited is proposed to be shut down by Government;

(b) if so, what are the accumulated losses suffered by HSL since it was taken over by Government in 1952;

†The    Question was actually asked on the   floor of the   House by   Shri Krishna Kumar
Birla.

